Value Report prepared by independent appraisers and its results are presented in the table below:

Equity value - Metalgráfica date base - 03/31/2022
Discounted Cash Flow 59,353
Discounted residual value 33,973
Enterprise value 93,326
Indebtdness net (109,133)
Non-operating assets/liabilities 16,070
Equity value 263

b) Metalgráfica's Board of Directors approved on September 6, 2022 the capital increase in the amount of R$ 133,100 through the issue of 122,110,092 shares subscribed by Prada.

(ii) Goodwill on acquisition of control

The transaction generated goodwill for expected future profitability, as shown in the table below:

Item  BRL thousand  Reference

Purchase price considered  133,363 (i)
Fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired  121,948 (iii)
Goodwill based on expectations for future profitability (note 12)  11,415

FS-13

(iii) Fair value of assets and liabilities acquired

The following table shows the allocation of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at August 31, 2022, considering the direct and indirect interests, calculated based on independent
appraisers’ reports.

(R$'000)  Accounting Balances  Proforma Adjustment  Fair value adjustment  Total fair value

Current Assets  23,924  133,100   157,024
Cash and cash equivalents  569   569
Trade receivables  7,249   7,249
Inventories  4,435   4,435
Other assets  713  133,100   133,813
Recoverable taxes and contributions  10,958   10,958

Non-current Assets  58,408   72,184  130,592
Recoverable taxes and contributions  38,649   38,649
Other assets  1,856   1,856
Investments  10   10
Property, plant and equipment  17,750   72,184  89,934
Intangibles  143   143
Total assets acquired  82,332  133,100  72,184  287,616
   -
Current Liabilities  134,464   134,464
Borrowings and financing  89,852   89,852
Trade payables  17,114   17,114
Labor obligations  17,339   17,339
Taxes payable  181   181
Advances from customers  1,158   1,158
Installments  2,227   2,227
Other accounts  6,593   6,593

Non-current Liabilities  31,204   31,204
Borrowings and financing  21,844   21,844
Installments  6,462   6,462
Other accounts  2,898   2,898
Total liabilities assumed  165,668   165,668
Net equity acquired  (83,336)  133,100  72,184  121,948

Pro forma adjustment: refers to the capital increase approved at the Board of Directors' Meeting held on September 6, 2022, in the amount of R$133,100, to be paid in within 24 months.

The fair value allocation resulted in an adjustment totaling R$72,184, distributed among Metalgráfica's main assets. The following table shows the composition of the allocated amounts and a
summary of its calculation methodology:

Assets acquired  Valuation method
Carrying
amounts

Fair value
adjustment  Total fair value

Property, plant and equipment
The values of fixed assets were adjusted by the difference between the revalued value of f ixed assets and their
respective net book value, according to a technical evaluation carried out by an independent appraiser for the groups of
assets represented by buildings, vehicles, furniture and fixtures. The useful lives follow the terms disclosed in note 11

 17,750  72,184  89,934

   17,750  72,184  89,934

Prada has engaged an independent company to prepare an appraisal report on the tangible and intangible assets and allocation of the excess price paid.

FS-14

3.b) Acquisition of Santa Ana Energética S.A. and Topázio Energética S.A.

On April 8, 2022, the Company and CSN Energia signed an agreement for the acquisition of 100% of the shares issued by Santa Ana and Topázio with Brookfield Americas Infrastructure (Brazil Power)
Fundo de Investimento Participações Multiestratégia. The transaction was completed on June 30, 2022.

Santa Ana holds the concession to operate the small hydroelectric plant of Santa Ana, located in the state of Santa Catarina, with a contract in effect until December 2046 and installed capacity of